
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Community Wellbeing
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 9 November 2018

Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing
Cllr Andy MacLeod (Chairman)
Cllr Liz Wheatley (Vice Chairman)
Cllr David Else
Cllr Val Henry
Cllr Mike Hodge

Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Sam Pritchard
Cllr Ross Welland

Substitutes
Cllr Patricia Ellis
Cllr Liz Townsend

Cllr Jerry Hyman

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Tuesday, 13 November 2018 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING 
will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2018

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk 

Waverley Corporate Strategy 2018 - 2023

Priority Theme 1: People

Priority Theme 2: Place

Priority Theme 3: Prosperity

Good scrutiny:

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough;

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered;

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and,
 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public 
and acts as a key mechanism connecting the public to the democratic 

process.

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/


AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 14)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 September 2018 (to be laid 
on the table 30 minutes before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included 
on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 
the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

The last date for questions to be submitted being Tuesday 20 November 2018. 

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 

The last date for questions to be submitted being Tuesday 20 November 2018. 

6.  HEALTH INEQUALITIES ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 15 - 
30)

To receive an update on the actions for Waverley contained in the action plan 
of the Report.

Recommendation
To note progress against the action plan. 

7.  BRIEFING ON LONELINESS AND SOCIAL ISOLATION SEMINAR  (Pages 31 
- 34)

The Health Inequalities Scrutiny review highlighted loneliness as a factor 
affecting people’s health and wellbeing. This item will focus on the issue of 
Loneliness and how the Council can make best use of the organisations 
already available to residents and how the Council can support these 
organisations to recruit volunteers. Issues around loneliness in the borough 
include recruitment of volunteers, identification of those in need, referral 
pathways, transport and affordability.



This note summarises some of the discussion from the seminar held on 24 
October 2018 ‘Tackling isolation and loneliness in the UK: improving wellbeing 
and social inclusion at all ages’ by Public Policy Exchange attended by Cllr 
Wheatley, Vice Chair of this committee, and Yasmine Makin, Policy Officer for 
Scrutiny.

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Committee notes the information in this 
document as background to the presentation on loneliness.

8.  LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT REVIEW UPDATE  (Pages 
35 - 44)

This report provides an update on the recommendations of the review of the 
Leisure Centre Contract. 

Recommendation 

1. That the progress of the review recommendations be noted; and

2. The Committee to note and comment on the draft Leisure Centre 
Policy (Annexe 1) for adoption.

9.  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q2 2018/2019 (JULY - 
SEPTEMBER 2018)  (Pages 45 - 84)

The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s 
performance for the second quarter of 2018-19. The report, set out at Annexe 
1, is being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
comment and any recommendations they may wish to make to the Executive. 

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers the 
performance of the service areas under the remit of the committee as set 
out in Annexe 1 to this report and makes any recommendations to senior 
management or the Executive as appropriate.

10.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 85 - 96)

The Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, is responsible 
for managing its work programme.

The work programme includes items agreed at previous meetings and takes 
account of items identified on the latest Executive Forward Programme 
(Annexe 2) as due to come forward for decision.

A Scrutiny Tracker has been produced to assist the Committee in monitoring 
the recommendations that have been agreed at its meetings. The Tracker 
details the latest position on the implementation of these recommendations 
and is attached as Part C of the work programme.



11.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation of the motion of the Chairman:

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting).

Officer contacts:
Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Policy Officer 

Tel. 01483 523078 or email: yasmine.makin@waverley.gov.uk
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer

Tel. 01483 523224 or email: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 1
11.09.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING  
-  11 SEPTEMBER 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Andy MacLeod (Chairman)
Cllr Liz Wheatley (Vice Chairman)
Cllr David Else
Cllr Val Henry

Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Sam Pritchard
Cllr Ross Welland

Cllr Patricia Ellis (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Mike Hodge

14. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 June were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed.

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mike Hodge. Councillor 
Patricia Ellis was in attendance as a substitute. 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda.

17. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no questions.

18. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no questions.

19. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (SAFER WAVERLEY) (Agenda item 6.)  
(Pages 5 - 8)

The Committee received a presentation from Superintendent Graham Barnett on 
the Safer Waverley Partnership (SWP). The presentation is attached to these 
minutes. 

Supt. Barnett provided the background to the SWP and advised of the statutory 
partners which were members of it. The structure of the SWP was quite complex 
with a number of other sub-groups dealing with different matters. The priorities for 
the SWP from 2018-2021 are noted below: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 2
11.09.18

 Focus on threat, harm, risk and vulnerability -
 Domestic Abuse
 Child Exploitation
 Serious Organised Crime
 Prevention of terrorism
 Supporting Vulnerable Victims
 Identifying and tackling crime and ASB hotspots and perpetrators; and
 Improving engagement with out public to help make our communities 

stronger.

The Committee noted the challenges facing the police, particularly with diminishing 
funding reserves. They had to deal with an increasing number of domestic homic
[...]
 not had the opportunity with 
Waverley Training Services possibly wouldn’t have done in mainstream education. 
Kelvin Mills advised that there were now performance targets for the Service, and 
something Ofsted did not recognise was that they took more vulnerable young 
people from other providers that wouldn’t normally take. 

The Committee was advised that the Service would be moving to the Memorial Hall 
in the next month and that part of the business plan was to look into ways to further 

Page 8



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 3
11.09.18

promote the service using means such as social media to increase the number of 
learners. 

21. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda item 8.)  

The Committee received a report reflecting on the progress of the new overview 
and scrutiny arrangements during the first full year of the Committee cycle. It 
included a summary of the work undertaken by the Committees, an analysis of the 
O&S Survey and reflections by Members and officers taking part in the O&S work. 
The annual scrutiny report was an opportunity for all those involved in the new 
committees to reflect on the first year, to consider what had worked well, where 
there were lessons to be drawn and where further improvements could be made.  

The Committee noted the main pieces of work it had undertaken over the course of 
the year. This included, the major indepth review of the factors affecting heath 
inequalities in Waverley which resulted in a number of actions both for the Council 
and health organisations. 

The Committee welcomed the report and noted that officers would be looking at 
ways to increase public involvement and interest in scrutiny. It was felt that 
meetings should continue in Committee Room 1 which worked better than the 
formality of the Chamber. Members felt more satisfied with the new arrangements 
for overview and scrutiny. 

22. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 (APRIL-JUNE 2018) (Agenda item 
9.)  

The Committee received the quarterly corporate performance report which had 
been updated since the previous meeting. The new report included a broader range 
of performance measures and provided a more comprehensive picture of the 
Council’s overall performance. 

The new format presented quarterly performance updates for each service area on 
the following:

 Key performance indicators
 Progress of service plan actions
 Progress of Internal Audit recommendations
 Complaints
 Workforce data
 Finance

It was intended that future reports would also include the status of corporate 
projects. This would take account of the recent O&S recommendations on project 
management, which were being incorporated into a new suite of consistent project 
documentation.

The Committee noted the report and commented that there appeared to be an error 
on the complaints statistics which officers would amend. Members asked if trend 
data could be included but it was noted that this data did not always tell the full story 
and for some indicators was not particularly useful. They would be reported on an 
exception basis. 

Page 9



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 4
11.09.18

23. FORWARD PROGRAMME (Agenda item 10.)  

The Committee received and noted the forward programme. The Leisure and 
loneliness reports would move to November from September. Councillor Liz 
Wheatley mentioned whether or not they could have a report on the Community 
Meals service. This crossed two committees but they could have a report back at a 
future meeting.  

Chairman

Page 10



09/11/18

1

The Safer Waverley Partnership 
(SWP)

Kelvin Mills

T/Superintendent Graham Barnett

BACKGROUND TO COMMUNITY 
SAFETY PARTNERSHIPS (CSPs)

• Crime and Disorder Act 1998 –

statutory duty for agencies to 
work in partnership to tackle 

crime and disorder – led to the 
creation of Community Safety 

Partnerships (CSP)

• CSP in Waverley is known as   

The Safer Waverley Partnership 
(SWP)

BACKGROUND TO COMMUNIT
[...]
 
of accredited services ranging from the NHS, 
Surrey County Council services, the Voluntary 
and Community Sector and the private sector for 
effective signposting on issues that result in 
health inequalities. 

Head of 
Communities 

and Major 
Projects

March 
2019

Waverley Borough Council community/leisure officers 
are included in the partnership which is led by CCGs to 
create a new “social prescribing model” currently in the 
process of being adopted. 

Head of Communities and Major Projects is a member 
of the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) and also 
chairs the Prevention Committee.

Complete (business as usual)                                    

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITY WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

20 NOVEMBER 2018

Title:  

BRIEFING ON LONELINESS AND SOCIAL ISOLATION SEMINAR
[Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jenny Else]

[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

This note summarises some of the discussion from the seminar held on 24 October 
2018 ‘Tackling isolation and loneliness in the UK: improving wellbeing and social 
inclusion at all ages’ by Public Policy Exchange attended by Cllr Wheatley, Vice 
Chair of this committee, and Yasmine Makin, Policy Officer for Scrutiny.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:
This report relates to the Council’s ‘People’ priority as loneliness affects the health 
and wellbeing of Waverley residents.

Equality and Diversity Implications:
There are no direct equality and diversity implications of this report and, as explained 
in the document, although anyone can be affected by loneliness, there are certain 
demographic groups more likely to be affected than others. 

Financial Implications:

No direct financial implications from this report. 

Legal Implications:

There are no legal implications arising form this report.

1. Background
On Wednesday 24 October the ‘Tackling isolation and loneliness in the UK: 
improv
[...]
2018

Title:  

LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT REVIEW UPDATE

[Portfolio Holder: Cllr Else]
[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

This report provides an update on the recommendations of the review of the Leisure 
Centre Contract. 

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:
Community Wellbeing, Customer Services and Value for Money are corporate priorities for 
the Council so the review set out to establish how effectively these priorities are being 
delivered through the management of the contract for this discretionary service.

Equality and Diversity Implications:
There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report.

Financial Implications:
There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications:
There are no legal implications arising from this report.

1. Background

A Sub-Committee was established by the Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
November 2016, to review the management of the Waverley Borough Council (the Council) 
Leisure Centre contract with Places for People (PfP), to explore its effectiveness and to 
identify opportunities for improvement including potential cost savings and lessons which 
might be applied to other major Council contracts. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8.



The table below lists the recommendations as presented in the final sub committee report and a progress update as of October 2018.

Colour Green Amber Red
Progress status Completed In progress Pending

Recommendation Action taken Action for
1 Develop a clear policy setting out the Council’s priorities 

for leisure centres in Waverley.
The Leisure Centre Policy has been developed for approval by 
Committee (Annexe 1).

Committee

2 The contractual arrangements between the Council and 
Places for People (PfP) should be highlighted as a 
success and used as an example of good practice for 
other services in the Council that deliver large scale 
functions through contractors.

Kelvin Mills shares 
[...]
100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Tamsin McLeod Telephone: x3423
 Leisure Services Manager E-mail: tamsin.mcleod@waverley.gov.uk

Page 39

mailto:tamsin.mcleod@waverley.gov.uk


Page 40



Annexe 1

Leisure Centre Policy 
August 2018

Owned by: Tamsin McLeod
Created Date: 6 August 2018
Equality Impact Assessment completed:
MB Approval Date:
JCC Consultation Date:
Executive/Council Approval date:
Date for review:

Page 41



Leisure Policy v2
[September 2018]

Policy Statement

Waverley Borough Council is committed to providing leisure centres and maximising their 
use to increase participation and the health and wellbeing of its community. 

The Leisure Centre Policy clearly defines the Council’s priorities for the five leisure centres 
(Haslemere, The Edge, Cranleigh, Godalming and Farnham) in the Borough.

Scope of Policy

Introduction

In November 2016 the Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee established a Sub-
Committee, to carry out an in-depth review of the management of the leisure centre contract 
with Places Leisure (formerly Places for People Leisure). The remit was to explore its 
effectiveness and to identify opportunities for improvement, including potential cost savings 
and lessons which might be applied to other major Council contracts.

One of the recommendations was to develop a Leisure Centre Policy, setting out the 
Council’s priorities for leisure centres in Waverley.  To provide clear commercial and 
wellbeing expectations against which performance can be measured.

Background

The Council’s Corporate Policy 2018-2023 refers to a ‘commitment to invest in leisure 
facilities to increase participation and enjoyment’ and to ‘develop and implement a new 
Health and Wellbeing Policy, in collaboration with other local public services’.

The Communities Service Plan 2018/19 then underlines this through the theme of 
‘Maximisation of the leisure centres operated by Places Leisure on behalf
[...]
Ver.1.0.pdf
http://sharepoint/sites/Community/leisure/Corporate/Strategies%20and%20policies/Health%20Inequalities%20Scrutiny%20Review%20post%20Exec.docx


 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

VALUE FOR MONEY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE O&S – 19 NOVEMBER 2018 
COMMUNITY WELLBEING O&S – 20 NOVEMBER 2018  

ENVIRONMENT O&S – 26 NOVEMBER 2018 
HOUSING O&S – 27 NOVEMBER 2018 

 

 
Title: 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
Q2 2018/2019 

(JULY - SEPTEMBER 2018)  
 

[Portfolio Holder: All] 
[Wards Affected: All] 

 
Summary and purpose: 
 
The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s performance for 
the second quarter of 2018-19. The report, set out at Annexe 1, is being presented to each 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for comment and any recommendations they 
may wish to make to the Executive. At the request of the Chairman and Vice-chairman of 
the Housing O&S Committee this item will be presented to the Housing O&S Committee 
for information only. 
 

 
How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities: 
Waverley’s Performance Management Framework and the active management of 
performance information helps to ensure that Waverley delivers its Corporate Strategy. 
 

Equality and Diversity Implications: 
There are no direct equality and diversity implications in this report. Equality impact 
assessments are carried out when necessary across the council to ensure service delivery 
meets the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010.  
 

Financial  implications: 
There are no resource implications in this report. Active review of Waverley’s performance 
information, including financial data, is an integral part of the corporate performance 
management process, enabling the council to maintain value for money across its 
services. 
 

Legal Implications: 
Some indicators are based on statutory returns, which the council must make to the 
Government. 

 
 

Background 
 

The Council monitors its perf
[...]
,438 462,103 448,000 

C2 

Total number of attendees 
of the health and wellbeing 
activities throughout the 
borough in a quarter 
(higher outturn is better) 

Visits 
Collection started from Q1 

2018-19 
1,374 4,007 Data only 

CS9 

Total number of Careline 
clients   (data only, no 
target set yet) ( higher 
outturn is better) 

Clients 1,891 1,878 1,841 1,826 1,826 Data only 

CS10 
Total number of Careline 
calls per quarter (data 
only, no target set ) 

Calls 6,762 6,775 5,966 3,549 6,216 Data only 

CS11 

Critical faults dealt with 
within 48 hours per quarter 
(higher outturn is better) 

Faults 
% 

Collection started from Q1 
2018-19 

91.1% 100.0% 90.0 

CS12 

Apprentice overall success 
rate per quarter  (higher 
outturn is better) 

% 77.0% 81.0% 77.2% 78.3% 81.0% 75.0% 

CS13 

Apprentice timely success 
rate in gaining qualification 
in the time expected 
(higher outturn is better) 

% 75.0% 74.0% 72.0% 77.1% 78.0% 70.0% 

CS14 

Number of apprentices on 
study programmes 
(cumulative year to date 
with the annual target of 
30) (higher outturn is 
better) 

No. 21 25 24 29 22 Data only 

            
 

Comment: Leisure centre visits remain above target and the greater focus on health & wellbeing 
activities is welcomed by contractor and client. 
 
Careline numbers have remained steady with a good performance from the team. The officers are 
working on proposing a corporate target for number of clients which will be increasing by 5% per 
annum until 2020 in order to meet the Council’s corporate objective. 
 
Waverley Training Services learners have achieved positive outcomes above contractual targets. 
 
Overall a strong quarterly performance. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Performance Indicators Status Q2 
2018 

Page 66



21 | P a g e  
 

 

 
 

Q2 Communities Service Plans 
  Total 100% 40 

Completed 25% 10 

On track 65% 26 

Off track - action taken / in hand 10% 4 

Off track - requires escalation 0% 0 

Cancelled 0% 0 

 
 
 

Comment: Pro
[...]
session, i.e. with the press and public 
excluded.  These matters are most commonly human resource decisions relating to 
individuals such as requests for early or flexible retirements and property matters relating 
to individual transactions.  These may relate to key and non-key decisions.  If they are not 
key decisions, 28 days notice of the likely intention to consider the item in exempt needs to 
be given.

This is formal notice under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of any of the Executive 
meetings listed above may be held in private because the agenda and reports or annexes 
for that meeting contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), and that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.  Where this applies, the letter [E] 
will appear after the name of the topic, along with an indication of which exempt 
paragraph(s) applies, most commonly:

[E1 – Information relating to any individual; E2 – Information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual; E3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information); E5 Information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings; E7 – Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime].

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1. MINUTES
	Minutes
	19. Community Safety Partnership (Safer Waverley)

	6. Health Inequalities action plan - progress report
	7. BRIEFING ON LONELINESS AND SOCIAL ISOLATION SEMINAR
	8. LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT REVIEW UPDATE
	9. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q2 2018/2019 (JULY - SEPTEMBER 2018)
	Q2 2018-19 Corporate Performance Report - Annexe

Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 1
20.11.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING  
-  20 NOVEMBER 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Andy MacLeod (Chairman)
Cllr Liz Wheatley (Vice Chairman)
Cllr David Else
Cllr Val Henry

Cllr Mike Hodge
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh

Cllr Patricia Ellis (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Sam Pritchard and Cllr Ross Welland

Also Present
Councillor Jenny Else

24. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 September 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Apologies for absence were received 
from Councillors Sam Pritchard and Ross Welland. 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda.

27. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were none. 

28. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were none. 

29. HEALTH INEQUALITIES ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda item 6.)  

The Committee was reminded about the Health Inequalities review which had been 
undertaken by Members from the Committee and completed in June 2018. The final 
report, and its recommendations, were endorsed by the Executive on 10 July 2018. 
As part of the review, an action plan was drawn up to take forward the 
recommendations. The Committee received a report outlining progress against the 
action plan. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 2
20.11.18

The Committee noted how successful this unique review had been and that it had 
got a lot of attention from organisations within Surrey. The report had focused on 
those actions which were the responsibility for this council but were made aware 
that there were further actions for others. Members were advised that at the next 
meeting they possibly would receive a report on the revised NHS and Integrated 
Care Partnership arrangements and they would receive more information on 
developments.

The Committee thanked officers for the update on the Action Plan and noted the 
progress being made.        

30. BRIEFING ON LONELINESS AND SOCIAL ISOLATION SEMINAR (Agenda item 
7.)  

The Committee received a report summarising some of the discussion from the 
seminar held on 24 October 2018 ‘Tackling isolation and loneliness in the UK: 
Improving wellbeing and social inclusion at all stages’ by Public Policy Exchange 
attended by Cllr Liz Wheatley and Yasmine Makin, Policy Officer for Scrutiny. The 
Health Inequalities Scrutiny review highlighted loneliness as a factor affecting 
people’s health and wellbeing. The report focused on the issue of Loneliness and 
how the Council could make best use of the organisations already available to 
residents and how the Council could support these organisations to recruit 
volunteers. Issues around loneliness in the borough included recruitment of 
volunteers, identification of those in need, referral pathways, transport and 
affordability.

The Committee received a presentation which started by highlighting the distinction 
between loneliness and isolation. Age UK defined ‘isolation’ as separation from 
social or familial contact, community involvement, or access to services, while 
‘loneliness’ could be understood as an individual’s personal, subjective sense of 
lacking these things. It was, therefore, possible to be isolated without being lonely, 
and to be lonely without being isolated.

The new resource on reducing social isolation highlighted several groups at 
increased risk of this issue, including new mothers, children and young people 
experiencing bullying, people with long-term conditions and disability, unemployed 
adults, carers and retired people. Members noted that helping to address loneliness 
through Service Level Agreements were 12 voluntary sector organisations:

Cranleigh Arts Centre – Men in Sheds Project (supporting older men)
Farnham Assist – knit and natter, pie and pint club and Sunday lunches
Hoppa Dial a Ride Service - enabled people to get out and about
Community Meals Service – Freshly cooked meals – Monday to Friday
Farnham Area Timebank - connecting people that give their time and receive 
support – gardening, taking people to the shops

It was also noted that the Borough Leisure Centres delivered a number of activities 
such as:

 Exercise referral from health professional – prescribing physical activity 
instead of medication – at all leisure centres



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 3
20.11.18

 Forever Active/Senior Sports clubs – multi-sport sessions and swimming for 
older people with a strong social element – at all leisure centres

 Fit for Life 60+ classes in the community (Haslemere, Godalming)
 Walks for Health in all four population centres
 Otago Falls Prevention classes and Escape Pain sessions in Haslemere and 

Farnham
 Cage cricket at Farnham Leisure Centre – indoor fully inclusive 
 Memory Lane café – for people with dementia and their carers at Cranleigh 

LC

There were also a number of volunteering opportunities to help reduce loneliness 
and isolation. 

Councillor Jenny Else – Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing attended the 
meeting to listen to the Committee. She raised the importance of not just thinking of 
loneliness in old people as it could be a situation for anyone. The Council and other 
organisations were doing a lot all ready within current resources and it would be 
difficult to do much more. 

A question was asked about if there was any issues for Hoppa who helped a lot of 
people and it was noted that there had been changes in legislation that could affect 
them. It was noted that Surrey County Council were saying could no longer tender 
for school contracts which was a problem as would have a knock on affect on their 
funding. It was suggested that a representative of Hoppa give a presentation at the 
next meeting so they could understand its issues and whether there was anything 
the Council could do to help. 

A further question was asked about whether or not GP Surgery’s were being made 
aware of the services the Council, leisure Centres and other voluntary service were 
on offer. Members were advised that there was a Health and Wellbeing manager in 
place who had written to them all but it had been difficult to get a response. Louise 
Norie and Kelvin Mills noted concerns and would take through to the Prevention 
Group to ask that there was more engagement. 

Cllr David Else asked about what they could do for those that were not quite as 
identifiable who were lonely. Kelvin Mills responded that they had written to GPs 
and it was something that need to educate people to identify. NCT classes could 
perhaps be approached and hospitals. Louise Norie also suggested faith 
communities and the support that they could provide. 

The Committee noted the report and thanked officers for the presentation.    

31. LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT REVIEW UPDATE (Agenda item 
8.)  

The Committee received a report on an update on the recommendations of the 
review of the Leisure Centre Contract. It also requested that Members noted and 
commented on the draft Leisure Centre Policy. 

The Committee was reminded that a Sub-Committee was established in November 
2016 to review the management of the Council’s Leisure Centre contract with 
Places for People (PfP), to explore its effectiveness and to identify opportunities for 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 4
20.11.18

improvement including potential cost savings and lessons which might be applied to 
other major Council contracts. An Action Plan had been drawn up following the 
review and Members received an update on progress with the actions. 

The Committee was pleased to note that nearly all the actions were now complete. 
In reviewing the Policy, Members suggested relooking at the policy statement and 
making it clear that although they were looking for income generation they were 
also working to improve the health and wellbeing of the Boroughs residents.  

32. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q2 2018/2019 (JULY - SEPTEMBER 
2018) (Agenda item 9.)  

The Committee received the Corporate Performance report which provided an 
analysis of the Council’s performance for the second quarter of 2018-19.This was 
the second report in the new format and following the previous meeting where 
comments had been received on the new report, presentational improvements had 
been made. 

The Committee noted that overall the performance in areas under its remit were 
doing well.  Leisure centre visits remained above target and the greater focus on 
health & wellbeing activities was welcomed by contractor and client. Careline 
numbers had remained steady with a good performance from the team. The officers 
were working on proposing a corporate target for number of clients which would be 
increasing by 5% per annum until 2020 in order to meet the Council’s corporate 
objective. They would achieve this with more marketing of the service. Waverley 
Training Services learners had achieved positive outcomes above contractual 
targets.

The Committee thanked officers for the report and performance was noted. 

33. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 10.)  

It was agreed that the Leisure Centre Investment item be moved from the February 
meeting because they were still in negotiations. They would speak to the Hoppa 
service to see whether they could come to the next meeting to talk about the 
challenges they were facing. The Committee would also like an official visit to the 
Memorial Hall. 

The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at Time Not 
Specified

Chairman


